

No. 22-913

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
*jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

---

---

PARKER J. CRAGG  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*845 Texas Ave.,  
Suite 4700  
Houston, TX 77002*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Property Owners Must Have a Meaningful Remedy to Seek Just Compensation Under the Takings Clause.....	4
II. Depriving Property Owners of a Cause of Action to Enforce the Federal Just- Compensation Guarantee Against States Would Create Profound Uncertainty and Undermine Private Property Protections. ....	9
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Would Have Significant Negative Consequences. ....	13
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Jeopardizes Just Compensation for Direct Physical Expropriations of Private Property. ....	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Jeopardizes Just Compensation for the Infringement, Minimization, or Denial of Property Rights.....	17
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Jeopardizes Just Compensation for Regulatory Takings.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	16
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856).....	17
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	6
<i>Consolidated Fruit–Jar Co. v. Wright</i> , 94 U.S. 92 (1876).....	17
<i>Creegan v. Kansas</i> , 391 P.3d 36 (Kan. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900).....	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	7-8
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	14
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	4-5, 15, 19
<i>Innovair Aviation, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	15

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Innovair Aviation, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 415 (2006) .....	15
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	8
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882) .....	17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	7, 9, 12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	14
<i>Milwaukee &amp; Suburban Transport Corp. v.</i> <i>Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 503 (Wis. 1978) .....	15
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	14
<i>Northwest Landowners Association v. North</i> <i>Dakota</i> , 978 N.W.2d 679 (N.D. 2022) .....	19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Professional Liability Joint</i> <i>Underwriting Ass'n v. Wolf</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 519 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	21

IV

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pennsylvania Professional Liability Joint Underwriting Ass’n v. Wolf</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 212 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	21
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Williams</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Minn. 2021) .....	16
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927).....	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	10
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	18
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002).....	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	8-9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	6

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	3
Pennsylvania P.L. 725, No. 44 (2017).....	21
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Blackstone, William, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	4
Complaint, <i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Williams</i> , No. 0:20-cv-1497 (D. Minn. June 30, 2020), ECF No. 71 .....	16
Fallon, Richard H. et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	7
Locke, John, <i>Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina</i> art. 44 (1669) .....	5
Magna Carta art. XXVIII (1215).....	4
<i>Massachusetts Body of Liberties</i> art. 8 (1641) .....	5
Pound, Roscoe, <i>Interpretations of Legal History</i> (Peter Smith 1967) (1923) .....	10
Story, Joseph, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1784 (1833).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	10
Treanor, William Michael, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	5
